
• p.:p l~I'B ** 

8"JS~h Decision No. v·.A, "" 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the matter of the Ap~lication of ) 
the SOUI'EERN CALIFORNIA ,(!1AIER COMPANY ) 
for an order authorizing it to increase~ 
the rates for water service in its 
Barstow District. 

-----------------------------) 

Application No. 54502 
(Filed December 10, 1973) 

O'Melveney & Myers, by Harold M. 
Messmer, Jr., and Guido R. Henry, Jr., 
Attorneys at Law, for Southern 
California Water Company, applicant. 

Cyril M. Saroyan~ Attorney at Law, and 
John D. Reader, for the Commission 
staff. 

OPINION --------
Southern California Water Company (SCWC:) seeks authority 

to increase its Barstow District private fire protection and 
general service metered water rates!.I approximately $179,400 
(28.4 ~ercent) annually over the rates authorized by Decision 
No. 74889 dated Oetober 29, 1968 in Applications Nos. 49861 
and 50451. 

SCWC renders public utility water service in 15 districts 
located in portions of Contra Costa, Imperial, Los Angeles, Orange, 
Sacramento, San Bernardino, and Ventura Counties. It also renders 
electric service in the vicinity of Big Bear Lake in San Bernardino 
County. 

The Barstow District includes two separate systems which 
are not physically interconnected. One serves the city of Barstow 

11 No increase is proposed for its public fire protection service. 

-1-- .. 



e 
A. 54502 AP/bl * 

and its immediate vicinity and the other serves the community 
of Lenwood which is ~pproximately seven miles from the central 
portion of Barstow. As of December 31, 1972 the Barstow District 
provided water service to 6,051 metered customers, private flat 
rate fire protection service to nine customers, and had 478 fire 
hydrants for public fire protection connected to the system. 

SCWC produces water for the Barstow District from 16 
company-owned wells equipped with automatically controlled 
deep well turbine pumps. Some portion of the water produced 
is stored at night and then allowed to flow by gravity, or is 
p~ed from storage by booster stations, to the distribution 
syste~ to meet peak demands. Water produced from the wells 
is of a good quality, and with the exception of a sand trap 
installed at one of the wells, requires no treatment. 

After notice, public hearing ,was held before Examiner 
Johnson on July 24, 1974 at Barstow, and the matter was submitted. 

lestimonY£/ on behalf of SCWC was presented by its chair­
man of the finance committee, two of its vice presidents, the 
manager of its rates and valuation department, and its secretary 

~/ testimony and exhibits relating to the cost of money aod 
rate of return for sewe's operations had been presented 
by a witness for scwe in Application No. 53764 for the 
Central Basin District rate proceeding. This exhibit, 
together with related testimony and cross-examination, 
was included in this record by reference. In addition, 
testimony and exhibits relating to SCWC's overall opera­
tions and rebuttal testimony and cross-examination on 
directors' fees presented by witnesses for SCWC in 
Application No. 54035 for the Southwest District rate 
proceeding were incorporated by reference into this 
proceeding. 



e 
A. 54502 AP /bl * 

and treasurer. The Commission staff's presentat1o~/ was made 
through a financial examiner and three engineers. In addition, 
a former employee of scwe presented testimony alleging that 
contrary to sews's contention thnt it is conscientiously serving the 
best interests of the public, SCWC is defrauding customers, 
~isus1ng company vehicles and personnel at the expense of the 
consumer, and eneouraging unrestrained and wasteful use of 
,-:ater by company emp loyees • 
Rates 

The basic level of rates for the Barstow District was 
established by Decision No. 74889 dated October 29, 1968 in 
Applications Nos. 49861 and 50451 for a general rate increase 
for this district. Subsequent offset increases were granted as 
follows: 

Authorization Dated 
D-74889 10/29/68 

R-W 1210 1/13/70 

R-W 1550 5/5/74 

Percent 
Reguest Increase 
A-S04Sl 

Adv.Ltr. 
387-W 

Adv.Ltr. 
432-W 

8% 

Increased 
Expense Offset 
10% tax surcharge 
(The 10% tax sur­
charge expired 
1/1/70) • 

Reduce 10% tax 
surcharge offset 
to 5% (offset ex­
pired 6/30/70). 

Increased gas and 
electric pumping 
costs. 

1/ Staff eestimony, exhibits, and related cross-examination on 
sewers overall operations presented in Application No. 54035 
for the Southwest Districe raee proceeding, and the staff 
exhibit and related testimony on cost of capital and rate 
of return presented in Application No. 54045 for the Simi 
Valley District rate proceeding were incorporated by refer­
ence into this proceeding. 

-3-



e 
A. 54502 ~/NB ..... 

The presently effective rates were authorized by Commission 
Resolution dated May 5, 1974. The staff exhibit and testtmony 
reflected the inclusion of these rates on annualized test year 1973 
and 1974 bases. 

At the hearing, SCWC presented revised tables reflecting 
the presently effective rates and later information than was avail­
able at the time of preparation of the applicatio~ It proposed 
new step rates designed to earn SCWC a 7.9 percent rate of return 
in its Barstow District through the year 1976. The following , 
tabulation sets forth the presently effective metered rates, the 
original proposed rates, and the proposed step rates. 

GENERAL METERED SERVICE 

Qu,antity Ratee;: 

Firet lO,ooo cubic ft., 

: Prel5ent 
:,After 
:5/5/74 

Per Meter Per Month 
: Propoeed .:... __ ~A:;;dj::.aEu;;:.at:.:e;.;:d=-:-;.:Pro;.:opo~l5;;;e;.;;d:-:-__ ~: 

Per :1/1l7S :i/lI76 : 
:Applica- :Before :'lbrough :Throug}l : After : 
:tion :lN75 :12131/75 :)2121n6 :12/21176: 

per 100 cubic ft. $0.186 $0.210 sO.l94 SO.200 $0.206 $0.212 

Next 140,000 cubic ft., 
per leo cubic ft. 

Over 150,000 cubic ft., 
per 100 cubic ft. 

Service Charge: 

0.146 

0.103 

For 5/8 x 3/4-ineh meter $ 2.15 
For 3/4-inch meter 2.50 
For 1-inch meter 3.00 
For ~inch meter 4.00 
For 2-ineh meter 8.00 
For 3-ineh meter 10.00 
For 4-ineh meter 20.00 
For 6-inch meter 35.00 
For 8-ineh meter 40.00 
For 10-inch meter 

0.171 

0.115 

$ 3.00 
3 .. 30 
3.90 
5.10 
8.50 

11.00 
22.00 
36 .. 00 
48.00 
90.00 

0.155 0.161 

0.099 0.105 

S 3.00 
3.30 
3.90 
5.10 
8.50 

11.00 
22.00 
36.00 
48.00 
90.00 

S 3.00 
3.30 
3.90 
5.10 
8.50 

11.00 
22.00 
36.00 
48.00 
90.00 

0.167 

0.111 

S 3.00 
3.30 
3.90 
5.10 
8.50 

11.00 
22.00 
36.00 
48.00 
90.00 

0 .. 173 

0.117 

S 3.00 
3.30 
'·90 
5·10 
8.50 

ll.oo 
22.00 
36.00 

4.8.00 
90.00 

The Service Ch~gc is a readir.es~-to-~erve charge appl1cnb~e to all metered service 
and to ~hich is to be added the quantity eh3rge computed at the Quantity Rate. 

-4-



e 
A. 54502 MN/rva *Ito 

OPXIONAt SPECIAL METERED SERVICE 

Per Meter Per Month 
: Proposed : A~uetediPrI70sed 

: Present : Per . :l/ 75 :i/ 76 : 
: After . . :,After :,Appl1ca- :Before :Throug.b. :Through 

:5/5/74 :tion :l(1/75 :120l/75 :12/21176 :12.01/76: 

QlJ,o.nti ty Rt\tes: 

First 10,000 cubic ft., 
per 100 cubic ft. $0.176 $0.210 $0.194 $0.200 $0.206 $0.212 

Next 140,000 cubic ft., 
per 100 cubic ft. 0.127 0.146 0.130 0.1;6 0.142 0.148 

Over 150,000 cubic ft., 
per 100 cubic ft. 0.09; 0.100 0.084 0.090 0.096 0.102 

Seryice Charge: 

For 3-inch meter $11.00 $11.00 $11.00 $11.00 511.00 
For ~-ineh meter 20.00 22.00 22.00 22.00 22.00 22.00 
For 6-inch meter 35·00 ;6.00 ;6.00 36.00 36.00 ;6.00 
For 8-inch mete~ 40.00 48.00 48.00 48.00 48.00 48.00 
For 10-inch meter 90.00 90.00 90·00 90.00 90.00 

The Service Charge i5 a readine5~-to-serve charge applicable to all metered service 
and to which is to be added the quantity charge computed at the Quantity Rate. 

In addition SCWC has modified its proposed pr-ivate fire 
protection service rates for its Barstow District to conform to 
stmilar rates recently authorized for SCWC's Culver City, Pomona 
Valley, Stmi Valley, and Southwest districts. We will authorize 
this modified private fire protection service proposed rate. 
Results of Operation 

SCWC's original summary of earnings for its Barstow 
District was revised to reflect later recorded data and its present 
Barstow District rates which became effective May 5, 1974. The 
staff's estimated SU:aJm3ry of earnings also reflects present ra'l:es on 
an annualized basis. 

In general, the staff reviewed sewe's esttMa~lng methods 
and supporting work papers and prepared its own independent estfmates. 

-5-



A. 54502 MN/~"'B *"kit 

The differences in some instances were caused by the staff's use 
of later recorded data. The larger differences and the basis 
for the adopted results are discussed in the following paragraphs. 

For the test year 1974 the staff's esttmate of reven~es 
for the public authority class exceeded SCWC's estimate by $6,400 
due to the staff's use of the Modified Bean Method of adjusting 
the unit sales to average temperature and rainfall conditions as co~ 

trasted to sewc's use of the same unit consumption, a judgment esti­
mate for both 1973 and 1974. The staff's estimate will be adopted. 

Both SCWC and the staff calculated purchased power costs 
for 1973 and 1974 at Southern California Edison Company's (Edison) 
rates effective May 8, 1974 and Southwest Gas Corporation's 
(Southwest) rates, effective February 16, 1974. The staff's 
~stimate was $2,500 higher than SCWC's est~ate for the test year 
1974 to reflect the higher sales est~ates. SCWC later revised 
its estfmate to reflect Edison's proposed fuel cost adjustment 
increase from .707 to .941 cents per kilowatt hour, and Southwest's 
increases of .134 cents per therm effective May 1, 1974, and 
1.765 cents per therm eff~ctive July 10, 1974. The staff's 
est~ted kilowatt hours of purchased power was included in the 
record to permit the inclusion of the effect of Edison fuel cost 
adjustments authorized subsequent to the hearing and prior to 
the issuance of the decision. By Resolution No. E-1402 dated 
July 30, 1974 Edison was authorized to increase the fuel cost 
adjustment from .707 cents to .818 cents per kilowatt hour and 
to increase it an additional .020 cents per kilowatt hour by 
DeciSion No. 83226 dated August 6, 1974 on Application No. 54933. 
We will adopt this new fuel cost adjustment of 0.838 cents per 
kilowatt hour which when applied to the esttmated kilowatt hours for 
water pumpin~ increases the staff's estimated purchased power 
expense by $6,800. 

The staff's estimated maintenance expense for the test 
year 1974 is $4,100 less than sewc's estfmate and reflects 

-6-



A. 54502 ~bl * 

trending of later recorded data than was ava1lab1e to SCWC at the 
time its estimates were prepared. The staff's estimate will be 
adopted. 

The staff's estimate of 1974 test year rate base is 
$5,000 less than SCWC's est~te and reflects a lower estimate 
for net additions and the utilization by the staff of weighting 
factors obtained by averaging data for recorded years as contrasted 
to SCWC's use of a SO percent weighting factor. The staff's 
estimates will be adopted. 

The following tabulation compared the estimated summary 
of earnings for the test year 1974, under present and proposed 
rates, prepared by SCWC and by the Commission staff, and the 
ado?ted summary of earnings at present rates for the test year 1974: 

-7-



A. 54502 MN /BL * 

SUMMA.m!' OF EARNINGS 

(Estimated Year 1974) 

· SCWC Est±lIlated Staff Eetimated ~ · . - Jj : Company : .v : Company · : d}:I: 
Prese~.'.. : Proposed : Preeent : Propor : Adopte : 

Item Rates Rates : Ratee : R&te ~eeult.e 
('!'houeande of Dollars) 

~rating Revenues $ 693.7 $ 824.4 $ 699.4 $ 831.1 S 699.4 

Operatin5 ~neee 
Oper. & Maint. 265.4 265.4 263.2 263.2 273.22/ 
Adm. & ~n. 24.6 24.6 24.0 24.0 24.0 
l'axo e; other Than 80.9 82.5 81.0 82.6 81.0 
Income 
Depreciation 76.2 76.2 '75.9 75.9 75.9 
Allocated Common 2,2·Z 2~.7 22.7 2~·Z 22·2 

Su'btotal 470.8 472 .. 4 467.8 469.4 477.8 

Income Taxee 62.8 1:2Q·2 6Z·2 1~2·Z 62.0 
Tot8l. ExpenMs 533.6 6o~.3 535.0 605.1 539.8 

Net Operating Revenue 160.1 221.1 164.4 226.0 159.6 

Depreciated Rate Baee 2483.3 2433.3 2478.3 2478.3 2478.3 

Rate ot Return 6.45% 8.90% 6.63% 9.12% 6:41$ 

11 At ratee authorized 'by COmmieeion Resolution No. W-1550 .. 
Sf At the hearing SCWC proposed ratee estimated to yield 1974 teet year revenues 

of $781,900 to provide a rate of return of 7.9 percent as set forth in 
Exhibit 7. 

21 Reflects presently effective Edieon fuel cost adjustment and presently 
effective Southwee;t Gas Corporation rates. 

--8-



A. 54502 MN/bl * 

Rate of Return 

SCWC and the Commission staff had included in this 
record by reference the exhibits, testimony, and related cross­
examination on regulatory effects, cost of money, and rate of . 
return presented bySCWC's witness at the hearings on Application 
No. 53764 for a general rate increase in SCWC's Central Basin 
Dist~ict. SCWC's position in this matter was that it should be 

authorized rates that would yield an average rate of return of 
8.0 percent over the next three years. This testimony also 
indieated that a company-wide rate of return of 8 percent was 
necessary to be able to attract common equity money_ SCWC esti­
mated that an 8 percent rate of return will provide a 12.67 
percent re.turn on equity and a timos int·erest coverage of 2.87. 

The Commission staff's financial examiner recommended 
as reasonable a rate of return ranging from 7.7 to 8.0 percent. 
He testified that a 7.7 percent rate of return would earn 11.81 
percent on common stock equity and that an 8.0 percent rate of 
return would earn 12.65 percent on common stock equity. Some of 
the factors considered by the staff's financ~al examiner in 
arriving at his recommended earnings allowance for common stock 
equity are: . the financial requirements for future construction,' 
funds available from advances, contributions, and other sources, 
SCWC's capital structure and the impact of high interest rates 
on the tmbedded costs of senior securities, and the earnings 
and recently authorized rates of return of other water utilities. 

In our opinion a 7.9 percent rate of return is reasonable. 
Applied to the adopted rate base of $2,478,300 it is estimated that 
it will provide e.arninga of 12.37 percent on common stock equity. 

-9-



A. 545 02 t4~Na. ** 

In. ~omml!810n gt~ff r~~ommenJeJ that an attrition 
allowance of 0.35 percent per year ~n rate of return be lnclu4ed 

tn our decision. Tbis recommended allowance includes no &ttrition 
£or w4ge increases or for increases in un1t water pumping costs 
as the same wage rates and unit costs were utilized for both the 
1973 and 1974 test yesrs. Consequently, the attrition in rate 
of return may be attributed primarily to increases in rate base and 
rnte-b4se-rcl~t¢d items~ i.e •• ad valorem taxes and depreciation 
expense. 

One method of allowing for attrition is the establish­
ment of rates sufficiently high to produce the author1~ed rate 
of return on the average over a specified period of time. 
Another method of counteracting the effect of rate of return attri­
tion is the use of stcp rates. Suc~ rates provide the utility the 
opp(:>rtuo.ity to earn the a.uthorized rate of return on a uniform 
basis and are considered more equitable to the customers in that 
they do not pay any excesses during the f~st years to offset 
future anticipated deficiencies. Another advantage to step rates 
is that they afford an opportunity for a review of future changes 
in rate of return and initiation of appropriate action if a 
reduction in rates is indicated. 

Decision No. 83050 dated June 25~ 1974 on sewc's 
Application No. 54064 for a general r~tc increase for its Pomona 
Valley District authorized step rates designed to reflect an 
attrition in the rate of return of 0.27 percent per year. sewc's 
vice president testified that as a result of that decision, he 
designed step rates for the Barstow District that would yield a 
7 .. 9 percent rate of return on staff estimated summary of earnings 
basis as adjusted to reflect anticipated unit water pumping 
expense increases, and to provide for a 0.35 percent per year 
attrition in the rate of retuzn. He recommended that the Commission 
adopt these new rates. 

-10-



A. 54502 1 

Service 

The staff investigation disclosed that 172 complaints 
were recorded in the Barstow District office from January 1, 1973 
througb April 30, 1974. These are s\lIImlarized as follows: high 
bills 122, low or high pressure 23, dirty water 3, taste or 
odo~ 3, and miscellaneous 21. sew-c's records indicate that 
these complaints were quickly resolved. 
~aetices Alleged Detrimental to Ratepavers 

One of sewe's former employees testified that there are 
instances of c~stomers not receiving full benefit from one-inch 
services because such services are connected to the water main 
with a one-inch to three-quarter-inch nipple; that employees 
use company vehicles for their own personal use, that employees 
only pay the demand portion of their wster bills and are therefore 
e~ouraged to w~ste water; that employees are told to repsir 
leaks only during duty hours unless prclperty is being damaged; 
that there are unconnected customers who have been unnecessarily 
paying for flat rate water service for years with no benefit; 
that pavement repairs are done in an uns1ghtly and unworkman11ke 
manner; that some areas have low water pressure; and that there 
are numerous ineffective fire hydrant installations. 

In response to these allegations SCWC'c vice president 
testified that there is no perceptible difference in.the opera­
tion of a one-inch service pipe connected to the main with a 
three-quarter-inch nipple than with a one-inch.'uipple; that 
persotUll use of Company vehicles is generally' p~ohibited but 
that Barstow District employees are perm~tte~ to s~ore company 
vehicles at home because they are afforded. better protection 
that way; that the employees are billed for water in accordance 
with filed tariffs; that the public is generally adverse to 
repair.s being made during off-duty hours; that there are flat­
rate customers Who are paying for water they do not receive but 

-11-



A. 54502 MN/bl * 

that such billing stops when scwe is made aware of those 
instances; that all street ~epairs must pass rigid eity inspec­
tion; that all areas now enjoy adequate water pressure; and 
that fire hydrant installations all conform to the local fire 
protection agency requirements. 

Each allegation by sewc's former employee appears to 
have been adequately answered by testimony by sewc's vice 
president. 
Findings 

1. Southern California Water Company is in need of addi­
tional revenues for its Barstow District, but the propoced rates 
set forth in the application are excessive. 

2. The adopted esttmates previously discussed herein 
of operating revenues, operating expenses, ~nd rate base for 
the test year 1974 reasonably indicate the results of sewe's 
operations in its Barstow District in the near future. 

3. A rate of return of 7.9 percent on the adopted rate 
base of $2,478,300 is reasonable. Such rate of return will 
provide a return on equity of approximately 12.37 percent. 

4. An operational slippage of approxtmately 0.35 percent 
at proposed rates will be experienced and is sufficient to 
justify the authorization of a stepped progression of rates. 

5. The increases in rates and charges authorized herein 
are reasonable; and the present rates and charges insofar as 
they differ from those prescribed herein, are for the future 
unjust and unreasonable. 

6. The authorized increase in rates is expected to provide 
increased revenues of $77,400 in sewe's Barstow District for the 
first 12-month period, and an additional $l8,600 each l2-month 
period for the next three periods. 

7. The allegations that sewers employee practices testified 
to by sewe's former employ~e are detrimental to the ratepayer 
are unfounded and contradicted by the evidence. 

-12-



A. 54502 MN 

The Commission concludes that the application should 
be granted to the extent set forth in the order which follows: 

o R D E R 
.- ............ -

IT IS ORDERED that: 
1. After the effective date of this order, Southern 

California Wnter Company (SCWC) is authorized to file the 
revised rate schedules attached to this order as Appendix A 
and concurrently to cancel and withdraw the presently effective 
schedules. Such filing shall comply with General Order No. 96-A~ 

The effective date of the revised schedules shall be four days 
after the date of filing. The revised schedules shall apply 
only to service rendered on and after the effective date thereof. 

2. On or before April 1, 1975 SCWC shall file with the 
Comcnission an earnings statement by the Bar:;t;ow District for 
1974 normalized and adjusted to the rate levels authorized 
herein for 1974, together with an est~ate of earnings for 1975, 
under similar normalized conditions. On or before April 1, 1976 
SCWC shall file similar normalized and est~ated earnings state­
ments for 1975 and 1976. 

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days 
after the date hereof. 

San !'nmellco / t': L Dated at _________ , California, this ~r 

day of __ D_C_T_OB.-E-.R __ _ 



A.,4502 NB 

APFENtIX A 
Page 1 of 7 

Scbedulo No. BA-l 

Barstow District 

GENERAL METERED SERVICE 

APPUCABIUTY 

Appl1c&ble to all metered water 5orviee. 

TERRITORY 

Barstow and vicinity, San Bernardino County. 

~ Por Meter Per Month 
1-1-75 1-1-76 (~) 

Before Throu,gh Through After ~ 
Quantity Rates: 1-1-75 12-31-75 12-31-76 12-31-76 (N) 

First 10,000 cu.ft.) per 100 cu.ft. $ 0.193 $ 0.199 $ 0.205 $ 0.211 
Next 140,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu • .f't. .154 .160 .166 .172 
Over 1;0,000 cu..f't., per 100 cu.ft. .09$ .104 .llO .U6 

Service Charge: 

$ 3.00 For ;/8 x 3/4-inch meter •..•••••.. $ 3.00 $ 3.00 $ 3.00 
For 3/4-inch meter 3.30 3.30 3.30 3.30 · .......... 
For 1-1neh meter 3.90 3.90 3.90 3.90 ........ ~ ... 
For It-inch meter 5.10 5.10 ;.10 5 .. 10 ............ 
For 2 ... 1neh meter 8.50 8.;0 8 .. 50 8.;0 ............. 
For 3-inch meter 11.00 11.00 11.00 11.00 • It .......... 

For 4-inch meter 22.00 22.00 22.00 22.00 · ............. 
For 6-ineh meter · ........... 36.00 36.00 36.00 ',36.00 
For 8-inch meter ............. ... J,£.OO 48.00 48:00 48 .. 00 
For 10-inch mete:J;" · ........... 90.00 90.00 90.00 90 .. 00 

The Service Charge is a readiness-to-serve charge 
applicable to all metered service and to which is 
to be added. tho qu.e.ntity charge comput,'ed a.t the Quantity Ra.teo. 

( Continued) 

(I) , , , 
r 
r , 
I 
I , 
I , , 
t 
I 
I 
r , 
t 
I 
r , 
I 
r , 
I 

(I) 
(llT) 



A.54502 NB 

SPECIAL CONDITION 

APPENDIX A 
Page 2 of 7 

Schedule No. BA-l 

BArstow Di~triet 

GENERAL METERED SERVI C8 
( cOntinued) 

For Ine Atchison, Topeka and Santa Fe Railway Com~, all meter read1ng5 
will be combined for the purposo of computing month bi~ at the Quantit7 
Rate3, Md there w.1.l1 be a monthly service charge in the amount of the ~um ot 
the Service Charges for all ot that customer's meters. 



.. 

A.54502 NB 

APPUCABnITY 

APPENDIX. A 
Page 3 of: 7 

Schedule No. BA-9 

BArstow District 

OPTIONAL SPECIAL METERED SERVICE 

Applicable to all optional 5pecial metered water service. 

TERRITORY 

BarstoW' and vicinity, San Bernardino Count.y. 

Per Meter Per Month 
l-l-75 l-1-76 

Quantity Ra.tes: 
Before Through Through Atter 
1-1-75 12-31-25 12-31-76 12-31-76 

First 10,000 cu.tt., per 100 cu.ft. $ 0.193 $ 0.199 $ 0.205 
Next:. 140,000 cu.tt ... per 100 cu • .t't. .129 .1.35 .l4l 
Over 150,000 cu.tt." per 100 cu.ft. .083 .089 .095 

Servi ce Charge: 

For 3-inch meter ... _ ....•........ $ll.OO $11.00 $11.00 
For 4-inch meter ......................... 22.00 22.00 22.00 
For 6-inch meter ..•.•.•.•.. ~ ..... 36.00 36.00 36.00 
For 8-inch meter ..................... 48.00 48.00 48.00 
For 10-inch meter ......................... 90.00 90.00 90.00 . ' . 

. Tho Service Cha:'ge is a readiness-to-serve charge a.ppli­
cable to all metered service and to which is to be added 
the quantity charge computed at the Quantity RatC5. 

$ 0.211 
.147 
.101 

$ll.oo 
22.00 
36.00 
48.00 
90.00 

(N) 
T 

(in 

(P 
(b 

(N) 
(I) , 
cI) 
(N) 



A.54502 NB e 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS 

APPENDIX A 
Page 4 ot 7 

Sehedule No. BA-9 

Barstow Distrlot 

OPTIONAL SPECIAL METEReD SERVICE 
(Continued) 

l. Service under this schedule will be furnished only when 75% ot the 
water used is taken between the hours ot 12 midnight and 10 a.m. The utility 
will provide adequate controls to conform. with this condition. 

2. Thi$ schedule applic5 only to service turmrished through a 3-inch (C) 
meter or its ~uivaleut capacity, or larger meter. 

3. For The AtChison, Topeka. and Santa. Fe Railwa:r Compruv" all meter 
readings will be combined. tor the purpose ot computing monthly b~ at the 
Quantity Rates, and there will be 8. monthly service charge in the amoUl!l1t of 
the sum of the Service Charge~ tor s.ll of that customer's mete~. 



11..54$02 NB 

APPUCABIUTY 

APPENDIX A 
Page 5 of 7 

Sehedule No. AA-4 

PRIVATE ~ ...,PRO.....,TE;;;.;C;.;;.TI_.;O .... N SERVICE 

A:ppl.1e&b~e to All water serv1.oe ~she4 1:.0 pn.vatoly owned. n.re pro-
1:.eo1:.~On :lY='t~. 

Rate A: Applleable within the Barstow, C\uver City, Pomona Valley (C) 
Sllni Valley, am. Southwest Districts. ( C) 

Rate B: Applicable within coa:st ta.r.1.!'f' area. of Central l3e.:I1n 
Di:Jtrlet. 

Rate C: Applicable withil'l all other districts served. by the 
Company. 

Per Month 
A. B C ---

For each inch of diameter of service 
connection •••••••••.•••••••••.•••••••••••.•.•• $2.25 $1.50 $2.00 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS 

1. The fire protection service connection shall be installed by 
the utility and the cost p8.1d by the applicant. Such ~ent shall not 
be subject to retund. 

2. The m1n1m.tan diameter tor tire protection service she.ll be t01JJ:" 
inches, and the maximum diameter 3bll be not more than the diameter of the 
main to which the oervice 1" connec:ted.. 

(Continued.) 

(I) 



A.54502 NB ~ 

APPENDIX A 
Page 6 of 7 

Schedule No. AA-4 

PRIVATE ~ ...,PRO ____ TE;;;.,;C;.;;.T;;;.;IO ..... N SERVICE 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS--COntd. 

3. If a. distribution main o! adequate size to serve a private tire 
protection s~tem in addition to all other normal service does not exist in 
the street or alley adjacent to the ~emises to be served, then a service 
main trom. the nearest existing ma.in of adequate capaeity shall be installed 
by the u.til1ty and the cost paid by the a.pplicant. Such payment sh&ll not 
be subject to retund. 

4.. Service hereunder is for private tire protection systems to which 
no connection for other than fire protection purposes are allowed and which 
are regularly inspected by the underwriters having jurisdiotion.. are 
installed according to speei:f'ic.3.tio~ of the utility I and are maint.o.i l'l~ to 
the satisfaction of the utility. The utility may install the standard 
detector-type meter approved by the Board o! Fire underwriters for protec­
tion a.gai~t theft, leakage, or waBte ot water and the cost paid by the 
applicant. Such payment shall not be subject to refuDi. 

5. The utility undertakes to supply only such water at such :pressure 
as may be a.vailable at UJ.y' time through the normal opera.tion of its system. 



A.54502 NB ~ 

APPLICABILITY 

APPENDIX A 
Page 7 of 7 

Schedule No. &-5 

Bar~tow Di~trict 

PtJBLIC FIRE HYDRANT SERVICE 

Applicable to all fire hydrant semce 1"urDiehed. to municipalities ~ 
o~ganized fire districts and other political subdivisions ot the State. 

TERRITORY 

Within the eetabliehed Barstow District. 

Per Month 

For each hydrant .....................•.....•..... $2 .. 00 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS 

(1) 

(0) 

l. Water delivered for purposes other than fire protection shall (C) 
be charged tor at the quantity rates in the appropriate metered service 
schedule. ' (D) 

2. The cost of relocation ot any hydrant ehall be paid ~ the 
party requeeting relocation. 

... 

3. Hydrants shall be connected to the utility's s~tem upon receipt. 
or written reque:Jt from a public authoritY'. The written request shall 
designate the specific location of each hydrant and, where appropriate, 
the ownershi}:), type and size. 

4. The "'till ty undertakes to supply only such water at euch pressure ~ 
may be available at 3.lV time through the normal operation of its system. 


